
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†453

ANSWERED ON 25.06.2019


UTILISATION OF FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR TOURISM DEVELOPMENT


†453. SHRI AMAR SHANKAR SABLE:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) the State-wise details of funds allocated to the States for the development of tourism by the Ministry during the last three years;

(b) whether the utilisation certificate has been sent by the States after utilisation of allocated funds, if so, the details of the names of such States;

(c) if not, the details of names of States who have not utilised funds till date; and

(d) the details of total funds allocated to the State of Jharkhand by the Ministry during the last three years and the amount of funds used so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) to (d): Ministry of Tourism under its schemes of Swadesh Darshan and PRASHAD provides Financial Assistance to State Governments/Union Territories/Central Agencies for developing tourism infrastructure in the country. The details of funds allocated and released to the States/Union Territories including Jharkhand under the above schemes since its launch in 2014-15 are annexed.


The State Governments/Union Territories Administrations regularly submit utilization certificates for the funds released to them by the Ministry based on which the next installment of funds are released in conformity with the GFRs and the directions issued by the M/o Finance from time to time.


*******


ANNEXURE


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.†453 ANSWERED ON 25.06.2019 REGARDING UTILISATION OF

FUNDS ALLOCATED FOR TOURISM DEVELOPMENT


THE DETAILS OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AND RELEASED TO THE STATES/UNION

TERRITORIES INCLUDING JHARKHAND UNDER THE SWADESH DARSHAN AND

PRASHAD SCHEMES SINCE ITS LAUNCH IN 2014-15.

(Rs. in crore)

Sr.

No.

State/

UTs

Swadesh Darshan PRASHAD

No. of

Projects

Amt.

Sanctioned

Amount

released

No. of

Projects

Amt.

Sanctioned

Amount

released

States

1. Andhra

Pradesh

03 179.88 122.67 02 75.81 60.65

2. Arunachal

Pradesh

02 146.91 117.52 0 0.00 0.00

3. Assam 02 194.02 96.21 01 30.71 22.03

4. Bihar 05 301.61 104.05 02 45.81 36.14

5. Chhattisgarh 01 99.21 73.29 0 0.00 0.00

6. Goa 02 199.34 99.86 0 0.00 0.00

7. Gujarat 03 219.61 129.18 03 108.26 47.13

8. Haryana 01 97.35 70.60 0 0.00 0.00

9. Himachal

Pradesh

01 86.86 19.95 0 0.00 0.00

10. Jammu &

Kashmir

06 561.45 302.59 01 42.02 25.45

11. Jharkhand 01 52.72 0.00 01 39.13 0.00

12. Karnataka  0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

13. Kerala 06 503.83 153.66 01 46.14 36.91

14. Madhya

Pradesh

04 359.75 258.91 01 40.67 18.76

15. Maharashtra 02 136.18 12.79 01 37.81 8.49

16. Manipur 02 126.03 101.46 0 0.00 0.00

17. Meghalaya 02 184.10 79.31 0 0.00 0.00

18. Mizoram 02 193.98 125.45 0 0.00 0.00

19. Nagaland 02 197.03 155.98 01 25.26 0.00

20. Odisha 01 76.49 37.61 01 50.00 10.00

21. Punjab 01 99.95 0.000 01 6.40 6.40

22. Rajasthan 04 348.91 193.64 01 40.44 19.41

23. Sikkim 02 193.37 151.66 0 0.00 0.00

24. Tamil Nadu 01 99.92 49.96 02 22.08 10.83

25. Telangana 03 274.92 183.40 0 0.00 0.00

26. Tripura 02 164.59 74.15 0 0.00 0.00

27. Uttar Pradesh 08 505.38 287.65 06 139.75 49.41

28. Uttarakhand 02 150.05 105.27 02 74.02 39.60

29. West Bengal 01 85.39 61.96 01 30.03 23.39


Union Territories

30. Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

01 42.19 8.44 0 0.00 0.00

31. Chandigarh 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

32. Dadar & Nagar

Haveli

0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

33. Daman & Diu 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

34. Delhi 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

35. Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

36. Puducherry 03 192.31 94.35 0 0.00 0.00

 Wayside

Amenities

01 19.75 0.00 -- -- --

Total 77 6093.08 3271.57 28 854.34 414.60


**********

